Technical Physics, 2023, Vol. 68, No. 1
04
Resonance method for measuring ionospheric plasma density onboard
microsatellites
© A.G. Galka, A.V. Kostrov, M.S. Malyshev
Institute of Applied Physics, Russian Academy of Sciences, Nizhny Novgorod, Russia
e-mail: galasnn@ipfran.ru
Received July 27, 2022

103−106 cm−3, which is typical for the orbit height of the
ionosphere satellite (500 km). The total dynamic range of
the measured values was five orders. The linear law of
density fall in the logarithmic scale was used to check the
correctness of the measurements.
Funding
This study was financially supported by the Russian
Science Foundation (project No. 22-22-20093).
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.
References
[1] A.M. Smith, C.N. Mitchell, R.J. Watson, R.W. Meggs,
P.M. Kintner, K. Kauristie, F. Honary. Space Weather, 6 (3),
S03D01 (2008). DOI: 10.1029/2007SW000349
[2] I. Cherniak, A. Krankowski, I. Zakharenkova. Radio Science,
49 (8), 653 (2014). DOI: 10.1002/2014RS005433
[3] V.L. Frolov. Iskusstvennaya turbulentnost’ sredneshirotnoy
ionosphery (Izd-vo Nizhegorodskogo gos. un-ta, N. Nov-
gorod, 2017) (in Russian).
[4] A.V. Gurevich. Phys. Usp., 50 (11), 1091 (2007).
DOI: 10.1070/PU2007v050n11ABEH006212
[5] T.M. Zaboronkova, A.V. Kostrov, A.V. Kudrin, S.V. Tikhonov,
A.V. Tronin, A.A. Shaikin. Sov. Phys. JETP, 75 (4), 625
(1992).
[6] V.O. Rapoport, V.L. Frolov, S.V. Polyakov, G.P. Komrakov,
N.A. Ryzhov, G.A. Markov, A.S. Belov, M. Parrot, J.-L. Rauch.
J. Geophys. Research: Atmospheres, 115 (A10), A10322
(2010). DOI: 10.1029/2010JA015484
[7] I.Y. Zudin, T.M. Zaboronkova, M.E. Gushchin, N.A. Aidakina,
S.V. Korobkov, C. Krafft. J. Geophys. Research: Space Phys.,
124 (6), 4739 (2019). DOI: 10.1029/2019JA026637
[8] V.P. Uryadov, G.G. Vertogradov, E.G. Vertogradova.
Pat. � 2518900 RF, IPC H04B 7/22 (2006.01).
� 2012114026/07: zayavleno 10.04.2012: opub.
10.06.2014 / zayavitel’ NIRFI NNGU. 11 p. (in Russian).
[9] D. Bilitza, L.-A. McKinnell, B. Reinisch, T. Fuller-Rowell.
J. Geodesy, 85 (12), 909 (2011).
DOI: 10.1007/S00190-010-0427-X
[10] S.A. Pulinets, A.D. Legen’ka, T.V. Gaivoronskaya,
V.K. Depuev. J. Atmospheric and Solar-Terrestrial Phys.,
65 (16–18), 1337 (2003). DOI: 10.1016/J.JASTP.2003.07.011
[11] E.A. Mareev. Phys. Usp., 53 (5), 504 (2010).
DOI: 10.3367/UFNe.0180.201005h.0527
[12] S. Pulinets, D. Davidenko. Advances in Space Research,
53 (5), 709 (2014). DOI: 10.1016/j.asr.2013.12.035

P. Canu, P.B. Mogensen. Space Science Rev., 79 (1/2), 157
(1997). DOI: 10.1023/A:1004931326404
[19] R.L. Stenzel, J.M. Urrutia. Rev. Scientific Instruments, 92 (11),
111101 (2021). DOI: 10.1063/5.0059344
[20] I.Yu. Zudin, M.E. Guschin, A.V. Strikovskiy, S.V. Korobkov,
I.A. Petrova, A.N. Katkov, V.V. Kochedykov. Pis’ma v ZhETF,
116 (1) 46 (2022) (in Russian).
DOI: 10.31857/S1234567822130079
[21] D.J. Peterson, P. Kraus, T.C. Chua, L. Larson, S.C. Shan-
non. Plasma Sources Sci. Technol., 26 (9), 095002 (2017).
DOI: 10.1088/1361-6595/aa80fa
[22] I.G. Kondrat’ev, A.V. Kostrov, A.I. Smirnov, A.V. Strikovskii,
A.V. Shashurin. Plasma Phys. Reports, 28 (11), 900 (2002).
DOI: 10.1134/1.1520283
[23] D.V. Yanin, A.V. Kostrov, A.I. Smirnov, A.V. Strikovskii. Tech.
Phys., 53 (1), 129 (2008). DOI: 10.1134/S1063784208010246
[24] B.L. Sands, N.S. Siefert, B.N. Ganguly. Plasma Sources Sci.
Technol., 16 (4), 716 (2007).
DOI: 10.1088/0963-0252/16/4/005
[25] R.B. Piejak, V.A. Godyak, R. Garner, B.M. Alexandrovich. J.